

03-20-2001 FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 101641171 03-09-2001 3.9.02 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #26 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type License | X | New **Assignment** (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** 12 Reel # Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year ConMed Acq. Name Inc. 7/12/93 Formerly Limited Partnership | X | Corporation Individual General Partnership **Association** Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name ConMed Andover Medical, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 310 Broad Street Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Utica New York 13501 State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an X | Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 03/20/2001 6TDH11 00000006 1600627 40.00 BP : 481

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulalory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Prient and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

01 F

ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name [
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 315-471-3151		
Name [George R. McGuire	
Address (line 1)	HANCOCK & ESTABROOK, LLP	
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 4976	
Address (line 3)	1500 MONY Tower 1	
Address (line 4) Syracuse, NY 13221-4976		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or t</u> he Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)		
Irad	demark Application Number(s) Registration	Number(s)
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 500576		
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	res X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
17X1-3/-1		
	of Person Signing Signature	S / + /S/ Date Signed

03-09-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #26

/930520000x/~

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORÁTION

CONMED Patient Care, INC.

UNDER SECTION 402 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

The undersigned, being the age of eighteen years, for the purpose of forming a corporation pursuant to Section 402 of the Business.

Corporation Law of New York, does hereby certify:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is CONMED Patient Care, Inc.

SECOND: The purposes for which it is formed are:

To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Business Corporation Law provided that it is not formed to engage in any act or activity requiring the consent or approval of any state official, department, board, agency, or other body, without such consent or approval first being obtained.

County of Oneida, State of New York.

FOURTH: - The aggregate number of shares which the corporation shall have authority to issue is Two Hundred (200) shares, no par value.

corporation upon whom process against the corporation may be served.

The post office address to which the Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any process against the corporation served upon him is:

c/o Eugene R. Corasanti 310 Broad Street Utica, New York 13501

A SAN COLOR OF THE COMPANY OF THE SAN COLOR OF THE COLOR

'IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have made and signed this Certificate of

Incorporation this 19th day of May 1993.

Carl S. Dziekap, Esq.
Steates, Remæll, Steates and
Dziekan
185 Genesee Street, Suite 1007
Utfca, New York 13501

STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF ONEIDA) s.s.:

On this 19th day of May, 1993, before me personally came Carl S. Dziekan, to me known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing certificate, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

DONNA J. MILLER Notary Public Stage of New York

Oneide County

My Comprission Expires April 9, 199 1



CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

CONMED ACQ. INC.

Under Section 805 of the Business Corporation Law

We, the undersigned, the President and Secretary, respectively of CONMED ACQ. INC. do hereby certify:

- 1. The name of the Corporation, and the name under which the corporation was formed is CONMED ACQ. INC.
- 2. The corporation's Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Department of State of the State of New York on May 20, 1993.
 - 3. The Certificate of Incorporation is amended as follows:
- a. To change the corporation name pursuant to Section 801(b)(1), paragraph First of the Certificate of Incorporation is amended to read as follows:

First. The name of the corporation shall be CONMED Andover Medical, Inc.

The foregoing amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation was authorized by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Directors at a special meeting of the Directors held on the 6th day of July, 1993, followed by the affirmative written consent of the sole shareholder of all outstanding shares entitled to vote thereon, dated the 6th day of July, 1993.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and signed this certificate this 12th day of July, 1993.

Eugene/R. Corasanti, President

Thomas M. Acey, Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF ONEIDA) ss

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002253 FRAME: 0564

TRADEM

EUGENE R. CORASANTI, being duly sworn, does say that he is the President of CONMED ACQ. INC., a domestic corporation; deponent has read the foregoing Certificate of Amendment and knows the contents thereof; and the same is true to deponent's own knowledge, except as to those matters therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief and as to those matters deponent believes it to be true.

Eugene A. Corasanti

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of July, 1993.

Notary Public

MARIA TRIPOLONE
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Herkimer Co. No. 4924758/
Commission Expires May 2, 19

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONEIDA

ss.:

THOMAS M. ACEY, being duly sworn, does say that he is the Secretary of CONMED ACQ. INC., a domestic corporation; deponent has read the foregoing Certificate of Amendment and knows the contents thereof; and the same is true to deponent's own knowledge, except as to those matters therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief and as to those matters deponent believes it to be true.

Thomas M. Acey

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of July, 1993.

Notary Public

MARIA TRIPOLONE
Notary Public, State of New York
Dualified in Hertimer Co. No. 4824758
Commission Expires May 2, 19

BY-LAWS

OF

CONMED ACQ. INC.

(Formed under the Laws of New York)

ARTICLE I

Shareholders

- Section 1.1. <u>Annual Meeting</u>. A meeting of shareholders shall be held annually for the election of directors and the transaction of other business on such date as may be designated by the Board of Directors from time to time.
- Section 1.2. <u>Special Meetings</u>. Special meetings of the shareholders may be called by the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board, if any, or the President. A special meeting of shareholders shall be called by the Secretary upon written request, stating the purpose of the meeting, of shareholders who together own of record at least 10% of the outstanding shares of each class entitled to vote at such meeting.
- Section 1.3. <u>Place of Meetings</u>. Meetings of shareholders shall be held at such place, within or without the State of New York, as may be fixed by the Board of Directors. If no place is so fixed, such meetings shall be held at the principal office of the Corporation in the State of New York.
- Section 1.4. Notice of Meetings. Written notice of each meeting of shareholders shall be given stating the place, date and hour of the meeting and the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called. Notice of a special meeting of shareholders shall indicate that it is being issued by or at the direction of the person or persons calling the meeting.
- If, at any meeting of shareholders, action is proposed to be taken which would, if taken, entitle objecting shareholders to receive payment for their shares, the notice of such meeting shall include a statement of that purpose and to that effect.
- A copy of the notice of each meeting of shareholders shall be given, personally or by first class mail, not less than ten nor more than fifty days before the date of the meeting, to each shareholder entitled to vote at meeting. If mailed, such notice shall be deemed given when deposited in the United States mail, with postage thereon prepaid, directed to the shareholder at his address as it appears on the record of shareholders, or, if he shall have filed with the Secretary of the Corporation a written request that notices to him be mailed to some other address, then directed to him at such other address.

When a meeting of shareholders is adjourned to another time or place, it shall not be necessary to give any notice of the adjourned meeting if the time and place to which the meeting is adjourned are

announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken, and at the adjourned meeting any business may be transacted that might have been transacted on the original date of the meeting. However, if after the adjournment the Board of Directors fixes a new record date for the adjourned meeting, a notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given to each shareholder of record on the new record date entitled to notice under the preceding paragraphs of this Section 1.4.

Section 1.5. <u>Waiver of Notice</u>. Notice of meeting need not be given to any shareholder who submits a signed waiver of notice, in person or by proxy, whether before or after the meeting. The attendance of any shareholder at a meeting, in person or by proxy, without protesting prior to the conclusion of the meeting the lack of notice of such meeting, shall constitute a waiver of notice by him.

Section 1.6. <u>Inspectors</u>. Voting at meetings of shareholders need not be conducted by inspectors unless a shareholder present in person or by proxy and entitled to vote at such meeting so requests. The Board of Directors, in advance of any shareholders' meeting, may appoint one or more inspectors to act at the meeting or any adjournment thereof. If inspectors are not so appointed, the person presiding at a shareholders' meeting may, and on the request of any shareholder entitled to vote thereat shall, appoint two inspectors. In case any person appointed fails to appear or act, the vacancy may be filled by appointment made by the Board in advance of the meeting or at the meeting by the person presiding thereat. Each inspector, before entering upon the discharge of his duties, shall take and sign an oath faithfully to execute the duties of inspector at such meeting with strict impartiality and according to the best of his ability.

The inspectors shall determine the number of shares outstanding and the voting power of each, the shares represented at the meeting, the existence of a quorum and the validity and effect of proxies, and shall receive votes, ballots or consents, hear and determine all challenges and questions arising in connection with the right to vote, count and tabulate all votes, ballots or consents, determine the result, and do such acts as are proper to conduct the election or vote with fairness to all shareholders. On request of the person presiding at the meeting or any shareholder entitled to vote thereat, the inspectors shall make a report in writing of any challenge, question or matter determined by them and execute a certificate of any fact found by them.

Section 1.7. <u>List of Shareholders at Meetings</u>. A list of shareholders as of the record date, certified by the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary or by a transfer agent, shall be produced at any meeting of shareholders upon the request thereat or prior thereto of any shareholder. If the right to vote at any meeting is challenged, the inspectors, or person presiding thereat, shall require such list of shareholders to be produced as evidence of the right of the persons challenged to vote at such meeting, and all persons who appear from such list to be shareholders entitled to vote thereat may vote at such meeting.

Section 1.8. Qualification of Voters. Every shareholder of record shall be entitled at every meeting of shareholders to one vote for every share standing in his name on the record of shareholders, unless otherwise provided in the certificate of incorporation.

Treasury shares as of the record date and shares held as of the record date by another domestic or foreign corporation of any type or kind, if a majority of the shares entitled to vote in the election of directors of such other corporation is held as of the record date by the Corporation, shall not be shares entitled to vote or to be counted in determining the total number of outstanding shares.

Shares held by an administrator, executor, guardian, conservator, committee or other fiduciary, except a trustee, may be voted by him or it, either in person or by proxy, without transfer of such shares into his or its name.

Shares held by a trustee may be voted by him or it, either in person or by proxy, only after the shares have been transferred into his or its name as trustee or into the name of his or its nominee.

Shares standing in the name of another domestic or foreign corporation of any type or kind may be voted by such officer, agent or proxy as the by-laws of such corporation may provide, or, in the absence of such provision, as the board of directors of such corporation may determine.

A shareholder shall not sell his vote or issue a proxy to vote to any person for any sum of money or anything of value except as permitted by law.

Section 1.9. Quorum of Shareholders. The holders of a majority of the shares entitled to vote thereat shall constitute a quorum at a meeting of shareholders for the transaction of any business, provided that when a specified item of business is required to be voted on by a class or series, voting as a class, the holders of a majority of the shares of such class or series shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of such specified item of business.

When a quorum is once present to organize a meeting, it is not broken by the subsequent withdrawal of any shareholders.

The shareholders present in person or by proxy and entitled to vote may, by a majority of the votes cast, adjourn the meeting despite the absence of a quorum.

Section 1.10. <u>Proxies</u>. Every shareholder entitled to vote at a meeting of shareholders or to express consent or dissent without a meeting may authorize another person or persons to act for him by proxy.

Every proxy must be signed by the shareholder or his attorney-infact. No proxy shall be valid after the expiration of eleven months from the date thereof unless otherwise provided in the proxy. Every

proxy shall be revocable at the pleasure of the shareholder executing it, except as otherwise provided by law.

The authority of the holder of a proxy to act shall not be revoked by the incompetence or death of the shareholder who executed the proxy unless, before the authority is exercised, written notice of an adjudication of such incompetence or of such death is received by the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary.

Section 1.11. <u>Vote or Consent of Shareholders</u>. Directors shall, except as otherwise required by law or by the certificate of incorporation, be elected by a plurality of the votes cast at a meeting of shareholders by the holders of shares entitled to vote in the election.

Whenever any corporate action, other than the election of directors, is to be taken by vote of the shareholders, it shall, except as otherwise required by law or by the certificate of incorporation, be authorized by a majority of the votes cast at a meeting of shareholders by the holders of shares entitled to vote thereon.

Whenever shareholders are required or permitted to take any action by vote, such action may be taken without a meeting or written consent, setting forth the action so taken, signed by the holders of all outstanding shares entitled to vote thereon. Written consent thus given by the holders of all outstanding shares entitled to vote shall have the same effect as a unanimous vote of shareholders.

Section 1.12. Fixing Record Date. For the purpose of determining the shareholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of shareholders or any adjournment thereof, or to express consent to or dissent from any proposal without a meeting, or for the purpose of determining shareholders entitled to receive payment of any dividend or the allotment of any rights, or for the purpose of any other action, the Board of Directors may fix, in advance, a date as the record date for any such determination of shareholders. Such date shall not be more than fifty nor less than ten days before the date of such meeting, nor more than fifty days prior to any other action.

If no record date is fixed: (1) the record date for the determination of shareholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of shareholders shall be at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which notice is given, or if no notice is given, the day on which the meeting is held; and (2) the record date for determining shareholders for any other purpose shall be at the close of business on the day on which the resolution of the Board of Directors relating thereto is adopted.

When a determination of shareholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of shareholders has been made as provided in this Section, such determination shall apply to any adjournment thereof, unless the Board of Directors fixes a new record date for the adjourned meeting.

ARTICLE II

Board of Directors

Section 2.1. <u>Power of Board and Qualification of Directors.</u> The business of the Corporation shall be managed under the direction of the Board of Directors. Each director shall be at least eighteen years of age.

Section 2.2. <u>Number of Directors</u>. The number of directors constituting the entire Board of Directors shall be the number, not less than three? fixed from time to time by a majority of the total see number of directors which the Corporation would have, prior to any amendment increase or decrease, if there were no vacancies, provided that no decrease shall shorten the term of any incumbent director. Until 27 34, 1970 otherwise fixed by the directors, the number of directors constituting the entire Board shall be four.

Section 2.3. <u>Election and Term of Directors</u>. At each annual meeting of shareholders, directors shall be elected to hold office until the next annual meeting and until their successors have been elected and gualified.

Section 2.4. Quorum of Directors and Action by the Board.
Unless a greater proportion is required by law or by the certificate of incorporation, one-half of the entire Board of Directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business or of any specified item of business. Except where otherwise provided by law or in the certificate of incorporation or these by-laws, the vote of a majority of the directors present at a meeting at the time of such vote, if a quorum is then present, shall be the act of the Board.

Any action required or permitted to be taken by the Board of Directors may be taken without a meeting if all members of the Board consent in writing to the adoption of a resolution authorizing the action. The resolution and the written consents by the members of the Board shall be filed with the minutes of the proceedings of the Board.

Except as otherwise provided by law, all corporate action to be taken by the Board of Directors shall be taken at a meeting of the Board or by unanimous written consent. Any one or more members of the Board of Directors may participate in a meeting of the Board by means of a conference telephone or similar communications equipment allowing all persons participating in the meeting to hear each other at the same time, and participation by such means shall constitute presence in person at such meeting.

Section 2.5. Meetings of the Board. An annual meeting of the Board of Directors shall be held in each year as soon as practicable after the annual meeting of shareholders. Regular meetings of the Board shall be held at such times as may be fixed by the Board. Special meetings of the Board may be held at any time whenever called by the Chairman of the Board, if any, the President or any two

Meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held at such places within or without the State of New York as may be fixed by the Board for annual and regular meetings and in the notice of meeting for special meetings.

No notice need be given of annual or regular meetings of the Board of Directors. Notice of each special meeting of the Board shall be given to each director either by mail not later than noon, New York time, on the third day prior to the meeting or by telegram, by written message or orally to the director not later than noon, New York time, on the day prior to the meeting. Notices shall be deemed to have been given by mail when deposited in the United States mail, by telegram at the time of filing, and by messenger at the time of delivery by the messenger. Notices by mail, telegram or messenger shall be sent to each director at the address designated by him for that purpose, or, if none has been so designated, at his last known residence or business address.

Notice of a meeting of the Board of Directors need not be given to any director who submits a signed waiver of notice whether before or after the meeting, or who attends the meeting without protesting, prior thereto or at its commencement, the lack of notice to him.

A notice or waiver of notice need not specify the purpose of any meeting of the Board of Directors.

A majority of the directors present, whether or not a quorum is present, may adjourn any meeting to another time and place. Notice of any adjournment of a meeting to another time or place shall be given in the manner described above to the directors who were not present at the time of the adjournment and, unless such time and place are announced at the meeting, to the other directors.

Section 2.6. Resignation. Any director of the Corporation may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Board of Directors or to the Chairman of the Board, if any, or the President or the Secretary of the Corporation. Such resignation shall take effect at the time specified therein, and unless otherwise specified therein no acceptance of such resignation shall be necessary to make it effective.

Section 2.7. Removal of Directors. Any one or more of the directors may be removed for cause by action of the Board of Directors. Any or all of the directors may be removed with or without cause by vote of the shareholders.

Section 2.8. Newly Created Directorships and Vacancies. Newly created directorships resulting from an increase in the number of directors and vacancies occurring in the Board of Directors for any reason except the removal of directors by the shareholders may be filled by vote of the Board. If the number of directors then in office is less than a quorum, such newly created directorships and

vacancies may be filled by vote of a majority of the directors then in office. Vacancies occurring by reason of the removal of directors by the shareholders shall be filled by vote of the shareholders. A director elected to fill a vacancy, unless elected by the shareholders, shall hold office until the next meeting of shareholders at which the election of directors is in the regular order of business, and until his successor has been elected and qualified.

Section 2.9. <u>Compensation of Directors</u>. The Board of Directors shall have authority to fix the compensation of directors for services in any capacity.

ARTICLE III

Executive and Other Committees

Section 3.1. Executive and Other Committees of Directors. The Board of Directors, by resolution adopted by a majority of the entire Board, may designate from among its members an executive committee and other committees, each consisting of three or more directors, and each of which, to the extent provided in the resolution, shall have all the authority of the Board, except that no such committee shall have authority as to the following matters:

- (1) The submission to shareholders of any action that needs shareholders' approval.
- (2) The filling of vacancies in the Board or in any committee thereof;
- (3) The fixing of compensation of the directors for serving on the Board or on any committee thereof;
- (4) The amendment or repeal of the bylaws, or the adoption of new by-laws;
- (5) The amendment or repeal of any resolution of the Board which, by its terms, shall not be so amendable or repealable; or
 - (6) The removal or indemnification of directors.

The Board of Directors may designate one or more directors as alternate members of any such committee, who may replace any absent member or members at any meeting of such committee.

Unless the Board of Directors otherwise provides, each committee designated by the Board may adopt, amend and repeal rules for the conduct of its business. In the absence of a provision by the Board of Directors or a provision in the rules of such committee to the contrary, a majority of the entire authorized number of members of such committee shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, the vote of a majority of the members present at a meeting at the time of such vote if a quorum is then present or the unanimous written consent of all members thereof shall be the act of such

committee, any one or more members of such committee may participate in a meeting of such committee by means of a conference telephone or similar communications equipment allowing all persons participating in the meeting to hear each other at the same time and participation by such means shall constitute presence in person at such meeting, and in other respects each committee shall conduct its business in the same manner as the Board of Directors conducts its business pursuant to Article II of these by-laws.

Each such committee shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE IV

<u>Officers</u>

Section 4.1. Officers. As soon as practicable after the annual meeting of shareholders in each year, the Board of Directors shall elect or appoint a President, a Secretary and a Treasurer, and it may, if it so determines, elect or appoint from among its members a Chairman of the Board and one or more Vice-Chairmen of the Board. The Board may also elect or appoint one or more Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents, Assistant Secretaries and Assistant Treasurers and may give any of them such further designations or alternate titles as it considers desirable. Any two or more offices may be held by the same person, except the offices of President and Secretary.

Section 4.2. Term of Office; Resignation; Removal; Vacancies. Except as otherwise provided in the resolution of the Board of Directors electing or appointing any officer, all officers shall be elected or appointed to hold office until the meeting of the Board of Directors following the next succeeding annual meeting of Each officer shall hold office for the term for which shareholders. he is elected or appointed, and until his successor has been elected or appointed and qualified. Any officer may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Board or to the Chairman of the Board, if any, or the President or the Secretary of the Corporation. resignation shall take effect at the time specified therein, and unless otherwise specified therein no acceptance of such resignation shall be necessary to make it effective. Any officer may be removed by the Board, with or without cause, at any time. Removal of an officer without cause shall be without prejudice to his contract rights, if any, with the Corporation, but the election or appointment of an officer shall not of itself create contract rights. occurring in any office of the Corporation by death, resignation, removal, or otherwise may be filled for the unexpired portion of the term by the Board.

Section 4.3. <u>Powers and Duties</u>. The officers of the Corporation shall have such authority and perform such duties in the management of the Corporation as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors and, to the extent not so prescribed, as generally pertain to their respective offices, subject to the control of the Board. Securities of other corporations held by the Corporation may be voted by any officer

designated by the Board and, in the absence of any such designation, by the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or the Treasurer. The Board may require any officer, agent or employee to give security for the faithful performance of his duties.

ARTICLE V

Forms of Certificates and Loss and Transfer of Shares

Section 5.1. Forms of Share Certificates. The shares of the Corporation shall be represented by certificates, in such forms as the Board of Directors may prescribe, signed by the Chairman or a Vice-Chairman of the Board or the President or a Vice-President and the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or the Treasurer or an Assistant Treasurer, and may be sealed with the seal of the Corporation or a facsimile thereof. The signatures of the officers upon a certificate may be facsimiles if the certificate is countersigned by a transfer agent or registered by a registrar other than the Corporation itself or its employee. In case any officer who has signed or whose facsimile signature has been placed upon a certificate shall have ceased to be such officer before such certificate is issued, it may be issued by the Corporation with the same effect as if he were such officer at the date of issue.

Each certificate representing shares issued by the Corporation shall set forth upon the face or back of the certificate, or shall state that the Corporation will furnish to any shareholder upon request and without charge, a full statement of the designation, relative rights, preferences and limitations of the shares of each class authorized to be issued and the designation, relative rights, preferences and limitations of each series of any class of preferred shares authorized to be issued in series so far as the same have been fixed and the authority of the Board of Directors to designate and fix the relative rights, preferences and limitations of other series.

Each certificate representing shares shall state upon the face thereof:

- (1) That the Corporation is formed under the laws of the State of New York;
 - (2) The name of the person or persons to whom issued; and
- (3) The number and class of shares, and the designation of the series, if any, which such certificate represents.
- Section 5.2. <u>Transfers of Shares</u>. Shares of the Corporation shall be transferable on the record of shareholders upon presentation to the Corporation or a transfer agent of a certificate or certificates representing the shares requested to be transferred, with proper indorsement on the certificate or on a separate accompanying document, together with such evidence of the payment of transfer taxes and compliance with other provisions of law as the Corporation or its

transfer agent may require.

Section 5.3. <u>Lost, Stolen, or Destroyed Share Certificates</u>. No certificate for shares of the Corporation shall be issued in place of any certificate alleged to have been lost, destroyed or wrongfully taken, except, if and to the extent required by the Board of Directors, upon:

- (1) Production of evidence of loss, destruction or wrongful taking;
- (2) Delivery of a bond indemnifying the Corporation and its agents against any claim that may be made against it or them on account of the alleged loss, destruction or wrongful taking of the replaced certificate or the issuance of the new certificate;
- (3) Payment of the expenses of the Corporation and its agents incurred in connection with the issuance of the new certificate; and
- (4) Compliance with such other reasonable requirements as may be imposed.

ARTICLE VI

Other Matters

Section 6.1. <u>Corporate Seal</u>. The Board of Directors may adopt a corporate seal, alter such seal at pleasure, and authorize it to be used by causing it or a facsimile to be affixed or impressed or reproduced in any other manner.

Section 6.2. <u>Fiscal Year</u>. The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.

Section 6.3. When Notice or Lapse of Time Unnecessary. Whenever for any reason the Corporation or the Board of Directors or any committee thereof is authorized to take any action after notice to any person or persons or after the lapse of a prescribed period of time, such action may be taken without notice and without the lapse of such period of time if at any time before or after such action is completed the person or persons entitled to such notice or entitled to participate in the action to be taken or, in the case of a shareholder, his attorney-in-fact, submit a signed waiver of notice of such requirements.

Section 6.4. Books to be Kept. The Corporation shall keep (a) correct and complete books and records of account, (b) minutes of the proceedings of the shareholders, Board of Directors and Executive Committee, if any, and (c) a current list of the directors and officers and their residence addresses; and the Corporation shall also keep at its principal office in the State of New York or at the office of its transfer agent or registrar in the State of New York, if any, a record containing the names and addresses of all shareholders, the number and class of shares held by each and the dates when they

respectively became the owners of record thereof. Any of the foregoing books, minutes or records may be in written form or in any other form capable of being converted into written form within a reasonable time.

The Board of Directors may determine whether and to what extent and at what times and places and under what conditions and regulations any accounts, books, records or other documents of the Corporation shall be open to inspection, and no creditor, security holder or other person shall have any right to inspect any accounts, books, records or other documents of the Corporation except as conferred by law or as so authorized by the Board.

Section 6.5. <u>Interest of Directors and Officers in Transactions</u>. In the absence of fraud, no contract or other transaction between the Corporation and one or more of its directors, or between the Corporation and any other corporation, firm, association or other entity in which one or more of its directors are directors or officers, or have a substantial financial interest, shall be either void or voidable, irrespective of whether such interested director or directors are present at the meeting of the Board of Directors, or of a committee thereof, which approves such contract or transaction and irrespective of whether his or their votes are counted for such purpose:

- (1) If the material facts as to such director's interest in such contract or transaction and as to any such common directorship, officership or financial interest are disclosed in good faith or known to the Board of Directors, or a committee thereof, and the Board or committee approves such contract or transaction by a vote sufficient for such purpose without counting the vote of such interested director or, if the votes of the disinterested directors are insufficient to constitute an act of the Board under Section 2.4 of these by-laws, by unanimous vote of the disinterested directors; or
- (2) If the material facts as to such director's interest in such contract or transaction and as to any such common directorship, officership or financial interest are disclosed in good faith or known to the shareholders entitled to vote thereon, and such contract or transaction is approved by vote of such shareholders.

If there was no such disclosure or knowledge, or if the vote of such interested director was necessary for the approval of such contract or transaction at a meeting of the Board or committee at which it was approved, the Corporation may avoid the contract or transaction unless the party or parties thereto shall establish affirmatively that the contract or transaction was fair and reasonable as to the Corporation at the time it was approved by the Board, a committee or the shareholders.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no loan, except advances in connection with indemnification, shall be made by the Corporation to any director unless it is authorized by vote of the shareholders. For this purpose, shares of the director who would be the borrower shall

not be shares entitled to vote.

Section 6.6. Indemnification. The Corporation shall indemnify each person made or threatened to be made a party to any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, by reason of the fact that such person or such person's testator or intestate is or was a director or officer of the Corporation, or serves or served at the request of the Corporation, any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise in any capacity, against judgments, fines, penalties, amounts paid in settlement and reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred in connection with such action or proceeding, or any appeal therein, provided that no such indemnification shall be made if a judgment or other final adjudication adverse to such person establishes that his or her acts were committed in bad faith or were the result of active and deliberate dishonesty and were material to the cause of action so adjudicated, or that he or she personally gained in fact a financial profit or other advantage to which he or she was not legally entitled, and provided further that no such indemnification shall be required with respect to any settlement or other nonadjudicated disposition of any threatened or pending action or proceeding unless the Corporation has given its prior consent to such settlement or other disposition.

The Corporation may advance or promptly reimburse upon request any person entitled to indemnification hereunder for all expenses, including attorneys' fees, reasonably incurred in defending any action or proceeding in advance of the final disposition thereof upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such person to repay such amount if such person is ultimately found not to be entitled to indemnification or, where indemnification is granted, to the extent the expenses so advanced or reimbursed exceed the amount to which such person is entitled, provided, however, that such person shall cooperate in good faith with any request by the Corporation that common counsel be utilized by the parties to an action or proceeding who are similarly situated unless to do so would be inappropriate due to actual or potential differing interests between or among such parties.

Anything in these by-laws to the contrary notwithstanding, no elimination of this by-law, and no amendment of this by-law adversely affecting the right of any person to indemnification or advancement of expenses hereunder shall be effective until the 60th day following notice to such person of such action, and no elimination of or amendment to this by-law shall deprive any person of his or her rights hereunder arising out of alleged or actual occurrences, acts or failures to act prior to such 60th day.

The Corporation shall not, except by elimination or amendment of this by-law in a manner consistent with the preceding paragraph, take any corporate action or enter into any agreement which prohibits, or otherwise limits the rights of any person to, indemnification in accordance with the provisions of this by-law. The indemnification of any person provided by this by-law shall continue after such person has ceased to be a director, officer or employee of the Corporation

and shall inure to the benefit of such person's heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives.

The Corporation is authorized to enter into agreements with any of its directors, officers or employees extending rights to indemnification and advancement of expenses to such person to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law as it currently exists, but the failure to enter into any such agreement shall not affect or limit the rights of such person pursuant to this by-law, it being expressly recognized hereby that all directors, officers and employees of the Corporation, by serving as such after the adoption hereof, are acting in reliance hereon and that the Corporation is estopped to contend otherwise.

In case any provision in this by-law shall be determined at any time to be unenforceable in any respect, the other provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby, and the affected provision shall be given the fullest possible enforcement in the circumstances, it being the intention of the Corporation to afford indemnification and advancement of expenses to its directors, officers and employees, acting in such capacities or in the other capacities mentioned herein, to the fullest extent permitted by law.

For purposes of this by-law, the Corporation shall be deemed to have requested a person to serve an employee benefit plan where the performance by such person of his or her duties to the Corporation also imposes duties on, or otherwise involves services by, such person to the plan or participants or beneficiaries of the plan, and excise taxes assessed on a person with respect to an employee benefit plan pursuant to applicable law shall be considered indemnifiable expenses. For purposes of this by-law, the term "Corporation" shall include any legal successor to the Corporation, including any corporation which acquires all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation in one or more transactions.

Section 6.7. Amendments. By-laws of the Corporation may be adopted, amended or repealed by vote of the holders of the shares at the time entitled to vote in the election of any directors. By-laws may also be adopted, amended or repealed by the Board of Directors by the vote of a majority of the directors present at a meeting of the Board at which a quorum is present, but any by-law adopted by the Board may be amended or repealed by the shareholders entitled to vote thereon as hereinabove provided.

If any by-law regulating an impending election of directors is adopted, amended or repealed by the Board of Directors, there shall be set forth in the notice of the next meeting of shareholders for the election of directors the by-law so adopted, amended or repealed, together with a concise statement of the changes made.

MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE SHAREHOLDER

OF

CONMED ANDOVER MEDICAL, INC. DECEMBER 27, 1997

A special meeting of the Shareholder of CONMED Andover Medical, Inc. was held at the offices of the corporation in Utica, N.Y. on December 27, 1997. Mr. Eugene R. Corasanti acted as Chairman and Joseph J. Corasanti acted as Secretary of the meeting. The sole Shareholder was also present.

Mr. Eugene R. Corasanti recommended that the by-laws of the company be amended to call for two directors and that he and Joseph J. Corasanti be elected to serve as the directors of the company. Upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, it was

RESOLVED, that Article 2, section 2.2 of the By-laws of CONMED Andover Medical, Inc. be and they hereby are amended to read: "The number of directors of the Corporation shall be two (2), unless and until otherwise determined by the shareholder or the then acting directors. The number of directors shall not be less than two, unless all of the outstanding shares are owned beneficially and of record by less than two shareholders, in which event the number of directors shall not be less than the number of shareholders."

After amendment of the by-laws, the following were elected as directors of the corporation to serve until their successors are duly elected and qualified:

Eugene R. Corasanti Joseph J. Corasanti

There being no further business to come before the meeting, it was thereupon duly adjourned.

RECORDED: 03/09/2001

Secretary of the Meeting